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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
Board of Directors 
Municipal Assistance Corporation  
    for the City of Troy 
New York, New York 
 
Report on the Financial Statements  
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major 
fund for the Municipal Assistance Corporation for the City of Troy (Corporation) (a New York public benefit 
corporation) as of and for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Corporation’s basic financial statements as listed in 
the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements  
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
 
Opinions  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Corporation as of December 
31, 2015 and 2014, and the respective changes in financial position for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information  
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 3 and 4 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audits of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  
 
Supplementary Information  
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.  
The accompanying supplementary information on page 19 is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare 
the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, 
the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.  
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards  
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 18, 
2016, on our consideration of the Corporation’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Corporation’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
Albany, New York 
March 18, 2016 
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Municipal Assistance Corporation for the City of Troy 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis  
December 31, 2015 and 2014 

 
 
This section of the report presents a discussion and analysis of the financial performance of the Municipal 
Assistance Corporation for the City of Troy (Corporation) for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2015 
and 2014.  Please read it in conjunction with the basic financial statements that appear on pages 5 
through 18 of this report. 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The financial statements consist of three parts - management’s discussion and analysis (this section), the 
basic financial statements, and other supplementary information.  The basic financial statements consist 
of two statements that present different views of the Corporation: 
 

 The governmental funds financial statements that focus on individual activities of the Corporation 
and report how its operations were financed in the short term as well as what remains available 
for future spending. 

 The government-wide financial statements that provide both long-term and short-term 
information about the Corporation’s overall financial status.   

 
For most governmental entities, the two types of financial statements are presented separately.  
However, for financial reporting purposes, the Corporation is considered to be a special-purpose 
government engaged in a single governmental program.  As permitted by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), the governmental funds and government-wide 
financial statements of the Corporation are presented together and include a reconciliation of the amounts 
reported in each.  The financial report also includes notes that explain some of the information in the 
financial statements in more detail. 
 
Financial Analysis of the Corporation 
 
Net position increased by approximately $4,418,000, $4,115,000, and $3,951,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2015, 2014, and 2013, respectively, as follows: 
 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 
(in Thousands) 

 

2015 2015 vs. 2014 2014 2014 vs. 2013 2013

Current assets 9,313$     1.95% 9,135$     3.30% 8,843$     
Long-term assets 176         0.00% 176         0.00% 176         

Total assets 9,489$     1.91% 9,311$     3.24% 9,019$     

Current liabilities 5,839$     0.53% 5,808$     5.12% 5,525$     
Long-term liabilities 28,188     -13.16% 32,459     -11.23% 36,565     

Total liabilities 34,027     -11.08% 38,267     -9.08% 42,090     

Net position (24,538)    15.26% (28,956)    12.44% (33,071)    

Total liabilities and net
position 9,489$     1.91% 9,311$     3.24% 9,019$     

  

December 31, 
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Financial Analysis of the Corporation - Continued 
 

Condensed Statement of Net Activities 
(in Thousands) 

 

2015 2015 vs. 2014 2014 2014 vs. 2013 2013

Revenues 6,158$     2.39% 6,014$     -1.26% 6,091$     
Expenses 1,740       -8.37% 1,899       -11.26% 2,140       

Net revenues 4,418       7.36% 4,115       4.15% 3,951       

Net position, beginning of year (28,956)    12.44% (33,071)    10.67% (37,022)    

Net position, end of year (24,538)$  15.26% (28,956)$  12.44% (33,071)$  

Years Ended December 31, 

 
 
Concerning the Corporation’s Financial Management 
 
The financial report is designed to provide the citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and creditors 
with a general overview of the Corporation’s finances and to show the Corporation’s accountability for the 
revenues it receives.  If you have any questions about this report or need additional financial information, 
contact the Corporation at 123 William Street, Floor 23, New York, New York 10038. 
 
 
 
Jeffrey Sommer, Executive Director Jewel Douglas, Deputy Director of Finance 
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  Debt Service Total  Total
Operating Debt Service Reserve Governmental Reconciliation Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Adjustments Activities

ASSETS
Cash 18,801$         255$             -$                 19,056$         -$                  19,056$          
Investment in securities -                   6,215,814      3,241,749      9,457,563      -                    9,457,563       
Accrued interest on securities -                   -                   7,822            7,822            -                    7,822             
Prepaid expense 4,171            -                   -                   4,171            -                    4,171             

Total assets 22,972          6,216,069      3,249,571      9,488,612      -                    9,488,612       

LIABILITIES
Accrued interest on bonds -                   190,610         -                   190,610         -                    190,610          
Accounts payable 10,904          -                   -                   10,904          -                    10,904           
Accrued liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                   40,160           40,160           
Bonds and loans payable

  Due within one year -                   -                   -                   -                   5,597,746       5,597,746       
  Due after one year -                   -                   -                   -                   28,187,001     28,187,001     

Total liabilities 10,904          190,610         -                   201,514         33,824,907     34,026,421     

FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable 4,171            -                   -                   4,171            (4,171)            -                    
Restricted -                   6,025,459      3,249,571      9,275,030      (9,275,030)      -                    
Unassigned 7,897            -                   -                   7,897            (7,897)            -                    

Total fund balance 12,068          6,025,459      3,249,571      9,287,098      (9,287,098)      -                    

Total liabilities and fund balance 22,972$         6,216,069$    3,249,571$    9,488,612$    

Total net position (24,537,809)$  (24,537,809)$  

December 31, 2015



Municipal Assistance Corporation for the City of Troy 
 

Statement of Activities and Governmental Funds Revenues, 
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance/Net Position 

 
 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
Page 6   

  Debt Service Total  Total
Operating Debt Service Reserve Governmental Reconciliation Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Adjustments Activities

PROGRAM REVENUES
Income from investments, net -$                  2,860$           174,566$       177,426$       (5,647)$           171,779$        
Draws on pledge revenues -                   5,986,262      -                   5,986,262      -                    5,986,262       

Total program revenues -                   5,989,122      174,566         6,163,688      (5,647)            6,158,041       

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES
Debt service

Principal paid on bonds -                   5,485,000      -                   5,485,000      (5,485,000)      -                    
Interest, accretion, and amortization of premiums on bonds -                   416,785         -                   416,785         1,272,762       1,689,547       

Debt administration 11,914           -                   -                   11,914           -                    11,914            
General administration 38,655           -                   -                   38,655           -                    38,655            

Total expenditures/expenses 50,569           5,901,785      -                   5,952,354      (4,212,238)      1,740,116       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
expenditures/expenses (50,569)          87,337           174,566         211,334         4,206,591       4,417,925       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers (from) to operating fund 50,500           (50,500)          -                   -                   -                    -                    
Transfers (from) to debt service -                   173,268         (173,268)        -                   -                    -                    

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing 
sources over expenditures/expenses and other
financing uses (69)                210,105         1,298            211,334         4,206,591       4,417,925       

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION, beginning of year 12,137           5,815,354      3,248,273      9,075,764      (38,031,498)    (28,955,734)    

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION, end of year 12,068$         6,025,459$    3,249,571$    9,287,098$    (33,824,907)$   (24,537,809)$   

Year Ended December 31, 2015
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  Debt Service Total  Total
Operating Debt Service Reserve Governmental Reconciliation Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Adjustments Activities

ASSETS
Cash 16,174$         197$             3,069,769$    3,086,140$    -$                  3,086,140$     
Investment in securities -                   6,046,251      176,000         6,222,251      -                    6,222,251       
Accrued interest on securities -                   -                   2,504            2,504            -                    2,504             
Prepaid expense 167               -                   -                   167               -                    167                

Total assets 16,341          6,046,448      3,248,273      9,311,062      -                    9,311,062       

LIABILITIES
Accrued interest on bonds -                   231,094         -                   231,094         -                    231,094          
Accounts payable 4,204            -                   -                   4,204            -                    4,204             
Accrued liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                   34,513           34,513           
Bonds and loans payable

  Due within one year -                   -                   -                   -                   5,538,196       5,538,196       
  Due after one year -                   -                   -                   -                   32,458,789     32,458,789     

Total liabilities 4,204            231,094         -                   235,298         38,031,498     38,266,796     

FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable 167               -                   -                   167               (167)               -                    
Restricted -                   5,815,354      3,248,273      9,063,627      (9,063,627)      -                    
Unassigned 11,970          -                   -                   11,970          (11,970)          -                    

Total fund balance 12,137          5,815,354      3,248,273      9,075,764      (9,075,764)      -                    

Total liabilities and fund balance 16,341$         6,046,448$    3,248,273$    9,311,062$    

Total net position (28,955,734)$  (28,955,734)$  

December 31, 2014
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  Debt Service Total  Total
Operating Debt Service Reserve Governmental Reconciliation Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Adjustments Activities

PROGRAM REVENUES
Income from investments, net -$                  1,057$           180,758$       181,815$       (5,647)$           176,168$        
Draws on pledge revenues -                   5,837,890      -                   5,837,890      -                    5,837,890       

Total program revenues -                   5,838,947      180,758         6,019,705      (5,647)            6,014,058       

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES
Debt service

Principal paid on bonds -                   5,150,000      -                   5,150,000      (5,150,000)      -                    
Interest, accretion, and amortization of premiums on bonds -                   503,697         -                   503,697         1,352,816       1,856,513       

Debt administration 8,537            -                   -                   8,537            -                    8,537             
General administration 33,544           -                   -                   33,544           -                    33,544            

Total expenditures/expenses 42,081           5,653,697      -                   5,695,778      (3,797,184)      1,898,594       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
expenditures/expenses (42,081)          185,250         180,758         323,927         3,791,537       4,115,464       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers (from) to operating fund 35,500           (35,500)          -                   -                   -                    -                    
Transfers (from) to debt service -                   181,610         (181,610)        -                   -                    -                    

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing 
sources over expenditures/expenses and other
financing uses (6,581)           331,360         (852)              323,927         3,791,537       4,115,464       

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION, beginning of year 18,718           5,483,994      3,249,125      8,751,837      (41,823,035)    (33,071,198)    

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION, end of year 12,137$         5,815,354$    3,248,273$    9,075,764$    (38,031,498)$   (28,955,734)$   

Year Ended December 31, 2014
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Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
a. Organization and Functions of the Corporation 
 
The Municipal Assistance Corporation for the City of Troy (Corporation) is a corporate 
governmental agency and instrumentality of the State of New York, constituting a public benefit 
corporation.  The Corporation was created on July 19, 1995, under Titles I, II, and IV of Article 10 of 
the Public Authorities Law of the State (Act).  Titles may be amended from time to time for purposes 
of providing financing assistance and fiscal oversight for the City of Troy, New York (City).  To carry 
out such purposes, the Corporation was authorized to sell bonds and notes to provide funds for 
various purposes, including the repayment of certain of the City’s obligations.   
 
The Corporation is administered by a seven-member Board of Directors, five of whom are 
appointed by the Governor, one by the Majority Leader of the Senate, and one by the Speaker of 
the Assembly.  The Chairman is designated by the Governor from among his appointees.  There 
are currently four directors of the Corporation.  The remaining three seats are vacant. 
 
The Act provides that the Corporation shall continue for a term of one year after all its liabilities 
have been fully paid and discharged. 
 
b.  Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The Corporation’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) as prescribed by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which is the primary standard setting body for 
governmental accounting and financial reporting.  The Corporation is considered to be a special-
purpose government engaged in a single governmental program. 
 
In accordance with the Act, the Corporation’s fiscal year is the same as the City’s, whose fiscal year 
is the calendar year. 
 
The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its 
measurement focus.  All governmental funds are accounted for on the modified accrual basis using 
a current financial resources focus.  With this measurement focus, generally only current assets 
and current liabilities are included on the governmental funds balance sheet.  Operating statements 
of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and decreases (i.e., 
expenditures and other financing uses) in net current assets. 
 
Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, governmental fund revenues are recognized when 
susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and available).  “Measurable” 
means the amount of the transaction can be reasonably determined, and “available” means the 
related cash resources are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be 
used to pay liabilities of the current period. 
 
c.  Reconciliation Adjustments 
 
The reconciliation adjustment columns in the accompanying financial statements present the items 
necessary to convert the “fund” financial statements to the “government-wide” financial statements.  
For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, the entries recorded in the “government-wide” 
financial statements are the Corporation’s General Resolution bonds which are not recorded in the 
“fund” financial statements under the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Further, the entries 
convert fund balances reported in the “fund” financial statements to net position balances reported 
in the “government-wide” financial statements; record the bond premium payable, bond premium 
and the related amortization, as well as the accrual of the arbitrage rebate liability.  
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Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 
d. Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting year.  Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
e. Investments in Securities 
 
Investments in securities in the Debt Service Reserve Fund are carried at amortized cost.  
Investments in securities in the Debt Service Fund are carried at the lower of cost or market value.  
Investments in securities, if any, in the Operating Fund are carried at the lower of cost or market 
value.  Investments may consist of direct obligations of, or obligations guaranteed by, the State of 
New York or the United States of America, repurchase agreements pursuant to master agreements 
with certain authorized financial institutions, certain obligations of U.S. Government agencies, and 
certain other investment obligations, as permitted under the Corporation’s General Bond 
Resolution. 
 
f. Bonds and Loans Payable 
 
The Corporation’s debt (except for capital appreciation bonds) is recorded at the principal amount 
of the obligations outstanding.  Capital appreciation bonds are recorded at their accreted values.  
Original issue discounts on current-interest bonds are charged to the Debt Service Fund as 
incurred and become part of the funding requirement.  The amount required for the payment of debt 
service due on January 15 is accounted for as if paid on the immediately preceding December 31, if 
by that date such amount has been segregated for that purpose by the Trustee under the 
Corporation’s General Bond Resolution.  The deficit of the Corporation reported in the statements 
of activities does not include future requirements for the payment of interest or future accretions in 
the values of capital appreciation bonds.  Nor does such requirement include accrued but unpaid 
supplementary interest on the Corporation’s Series 1996C Bonds. 
 
Bond premiums on the Corporation’s Series 1996B, 1996C, and 2010A Bonds are being amortized 
over the life of the bond using the effective interest rate method.  The annual amortization is offset 
against interest expense over the life of the bond. 
 
Bond issuance costs, other than prepaid insurance costs, are expensed as incurred. 
 
g. Fund Balance 
 
The Corporation accounts for and reports its fund balances into specifically defined classifications.  
Fund balance classifications are based primarily on the extent to which the government is bound to 
honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in those funds can be spent.  The five 
fund balance classifications fall into two categories, Restricted and Unrestricted, and are as follows:  
 
Restricted Fund Balance 
 
Nonspendable - Amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in spendable form, 
or (b) are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.  The Corporation’s nonspendable 
fund balance consists of amounts for prepaid expenses.  
 
Restricted - Amounts that have restraints that are either (a) externally imposed by creditors, 
grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments, or (b) imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  The Corporation’s restricted fund balance consists 
of amounts for debt service requirements.  
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Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued 
 
g. Fund Balance - Continued 
 
Unrestricted Fund Balance 
 
Committed - Amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed 
by a formal action, such as legislation, resolution, or ordinance by the government’s highest level of 
decision-making authority.  The Corporation had no committed funds at December 31, 2015 or 
2014. 
 
Assigned - Amounts that are constrained only by the government’s intent to be used for a specified 
purpose, but are not restricted or committed in any manner.  The Corporation had no assigned 
funds at December 31, 2015 or 2014. 
 
Unassigned - The residual amount in the general fund after all of the other classifications have 
been established.   
 
h. Tax Status 
 
The Corporation is exempt from federal, state, and local income taxes. 
 
i.  Revenue Recognition 
 
In the Debt Service Fund, draws on pledge revenues are derived from sales tax and State aid and 
are recorded when received.  Interest income from investments and interest expense on the 
Corporation’s debt are recorded in the month they are earned or paid.  Income from investments 
includes realized gains and losses from sales of investments.  With respect to the Debt Service and 
the 1996 Debt Service Reserve Fund, income from investments is net of any accrued rebate due to 
the United States of America for certain excess earnings.  Income from investments, if any, in the 
Debt Service Fund will include unrealized losses on investments.  Income from investments 
includes the accrual of the federal arbitrage rebate and amortization of the bond premium. 
  
j. New Accounting Pronouncements 
 
The Corporation adopted GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 71 as of January 1, 2015.  There was 
no significant impact to the financial statements as a result of these adoptions. 
 
k. Reclassifications 
 
Certain reclassifications were made to the prior year amounts in order to conform to the current year 
presentation. 
 
l. Subsequent Events 
 
The Corporation has evaluated subsequent events for potential recognition or disclosure through 18, 
2016, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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Note 2 - Investments in Securities 

Principal Market Cost   
Marketable Securities

Debt Service Fund
U.S. Treasury obligations maturing 

in less than one year 6,216,000$  6,215,814$  6,215,873$  

Debt Service Reserve Fund
U.S. Treasury obligations maturing 

in less than one year 3,072,000$  3,072,123$  3,065,749$  
U.S. Treasury obligations maturing 

in five years or greater 176,000       176,000       176,000       

Total 3,248,000$  3,248,123$  3,241,749$  

Principal Market Cost   
Marketable Securities

Debt Service Fund
U.S. Treasury obligations maturing 

in less than one year 6,047,000$  6,046,251$  6,046,941$  
Debt Service Reserve Fund

U.S. Treasury obligations maturing 
in less than one year (1) -$               -$               -$               

U.S. Treasury obligations maturing 
in five years or greater 176,000       176,000       176,000       

Total 176,000$     176,000$     176,000$     

December 31, 2015

December 31, 2014

 
 

(1) $3,030,000 of U.S. Treasury obligations held within the Debt Service Reserve Fund matured 
on December 31, 2014.  The proceeds from the matured investment, reported as cash at 
December 31, 2014, were reinvested in U.S. Treasury obligations in January 2015. 

 
 

Note 3 - Bonds and Loans Payable 
 
a. Debt Authority   
 
The Act authorizes the Corporation to provide financing assistance to the City by issuing bonds and 
notes for specified purposes in an aggregate principal amount of up to $71 million.  The Act further 
authorizes the Corporation to issue up to $2 million of bonds and notes to fund City capital projects 
and to issue up to $2 million of notes to fund City operating expenses.  The principal amounts of 
bonds and notes issued to pay costs of issuance, to fund reserve funds, and to refund outstanding 
bonds are excluded from the Act’s dollar limits.  Through December 31, 2015, the Corporation had 
issued approximately $68 million of bonds and notes of the $71 million authorized under the Act. 
 
The $2 million of capital borrowing authority expired on December 31, 1999.  After that date, no 
bonds may be issued, except for the purpose of refunding.  No bond or note of the Corporation may 
mature later than January 1, 2030.   
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Note 3 - Bonds and Loans Payable - Continued 
 
b. 2010A Refunding Bonds  
 
On November 30, 2010, the Corporation refunded the Series 1996A Bonds and a portion of the 
Series 1999B Bonds with Series 2010A General Resolution Refunding Bonds in the principal 
amount of $15.620 million.  Substantially all of the net proceeds, together with other monies of the 
Corporation, were used to refund $14.080 million and $1.955 million of those original issues.  The 
sale generated budgetary savings totaling $831,125 over the life of the refunding bonds, which will 
be passed on to the City.  The 2010A Refunding Bonds bear interest at rates ranging from 3.00 
percent to 4.75 percent payable semi-annually.  Principal is payable on an annual basis in amounts 
ranging from $390,000 to $2,045,000 with a final maturity of January 15, 2022. 
 
c. Capital Appreciation Bonds  
 
The Corporation’s remaining Series 1996B and 1996C Capital Appreciation Bonds are payable at 
maturity value on an annual basis through January 2022.  Interest on the bonds accretes through 
the stated maturity dates and is payable semi-annually.   
 
d. EFC Loans  
 
On June 27, 1997, the Corporation entered into a Project Financing and Loan Agreement with the 
New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation (EFC) providing for the EFC to make periodic 
short-term loans to the Corporation not to exceed $7,087,800 in aggregate principal amount.  The 
proceeds of these loans were used to finance the closure of the City’s landfill. 
 
On May 27, 2010, the Corporation revised the Project Financing and Loan Agreement with the 
EFC, and the remaining balance of the original loans was refinanced to realize interest rate savings 
from the refunding of corresponding bonds that the EFC sold to the public.  The EFC loans bear 
interest at rates ranging from 1.242 percent to 3.382 percent, payable semi-annually and require 
annual principal repayments ranging from $285,000 to $330,000 with a final maturity of January 
2019.  The EFC provides a semi-annual subsidy credit, which reduces the debt service cost over 
the life of the loan.  The amount of subsidy received from the EFC was $17,962 and $21,083 during 
the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
 
e. Debt Service Payment and Funding Requirements 
 
A summary of the Corporation’s bonds and loans payable is as follows: 
 

2015 2014

Series 1996B Capital Appreciation Bonds 7,135,652$    8,329,389$    
Series 1996C Capital Appreciation Bonds 864,600        864,600        
Series 1999A EFC loans 1,265,000      1,565,000      
Series 2010A Refunding Bonds 9,105,000      10,980,000    

18,370,252    21,738,989    
Bond accretion - Series 1996B and 1996C 15,350,099    16,140,404    
Bond premium - Series 2010A 64,396          117,592        

33,784,747$  37,996,985$  

Balance at December 31,
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Note 3 - Bonds and Loans Payable - Continued 
 
e. Debt Service Payment and Funding Requirements - Continued 
 
A summary of future annual debt service payments on the Corporation’s bonds and loans, based 
on the bonds’ and loans’ year ending, is as follows:  
 

Principal * Interest ** Total

For the year ending January 15, 
2016 5,565,000$    414,761$      5,979,761$    
2017 5,670,000     322,841        5,992,841     
2018 6,075,000     236,140        6,311,140     
2019 6,165,000     146,939        6,311,939     
2020 5,915,000     63,838          5,978,838     
2021 through 2022 10,565,000    59,112          10,624,112    

39,955,000$  1,243,631$    41,198,631$  
 

 
* Includes Series 1996B and 1996C capital appreciation bonds at their maturity values, with 

future bond accretion of $3,991,065. 
 
** Net of anticipated interest subsidies on EFC loans.  
 
The Corporation’s Series 2010A refunding bonds were sold at a net premium of $640,444.  
Unamortized premiums are included in the carrying amount of the bonds.  The premium costs are 
being amortized over the life of the bonds as follows: 
 
For the year ending December 31, 

2016 32,746$        
2017 18,075          
2018 8,404            
2019 4,003            
2020 1,168            

64,396$        
 

 
A summary of future annual funding requirements for these debt service payments is provided in 
Exhibit 1. 
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Note 3 - Bonds and Loans Payable - Continued 
 
e. Debt Service Payment and Funding Requirements - Continued 
 
The changes in long-term liabilities were as follows: 
 

December 31, December 31,
2014 Payments 2015

Bonds and loans payable 37,879,393$  1,325,958$      5,485,000$   33,720,351$  
Bond premium 117,592        (53,196)            -                  64,396          

37,996,985$  1,272,762$      5,485,000$   33,784,747$  

Balance at Balance at
December 31, December 31,

2013 Payments 2014

Bonds and loans payable 41,597,482$  1,431,911$      5,150,000$   37,879,393$  
Bond premium 196,687        (79,095)            -                  117,592        

41,794,169$  1,352,816$      5,150,000$   37,996,985$  

Bond Accretion/ 
Amortization

Bond Accretion/ 
Amortization

 
 

Note 4 - Funding Methods  
 
a. Sales Tax and State Aid 
 
The Corporation has no taxing power.  Its debt service requirements and operating expenses are 
funded primarily from the City’s share of certain sales taxes imposed by Rensselaer County 
(County) and from State aid payments designated for the City.  The State Comptroller deposits the 
City’s share of the County imposed sales tax in the Municipal Assistance Tax Fund and State aid in 
the Municipal Assistance State Aid Fund for the benefit of the Corporation. The Corporation 
periodically certifies to the State Comptroller the amount of funding it requires, and, provided the 
State Legislature has enacted the necessary appropriations, the State Comptroller disburses to the 
Corporation the amounts it has certified.  Collections of sales taxes and deposits of State aid in 
excess of the Corporation’s needs are remitted to the City by the State Comptroller. 
 
The amount of sales tax allocable to the City in each of the State fiscal years ended March 31, 
2014, 2015, and 2016, was (will be) $15,072,695, $15,583,166, and $15,558,578, respectively.     
 
The City agreed to repay $165,000 of the $330,000 balance remaining with respect to the $440,000 
obligation due to the County by the City pursuant to the sales tax agreement between the parties 
dated November 23, 1982.  Such payment was deducted by the County in its March 15, 2005, 
sales tax payment made to the City.  After the March 15, 2005 payment, the $165,000 remaining 
balance is being paid by the City to the County without interest over a period of ten (10) years at 
$16,500 per year which started March 15, 2006.   
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Note 4 - Funding Methods - Continued 
 
a. Sales Tax and State Aid - Continued 
 
The aggregate amount of State aid allocable to the City, which includes Aid and Incentives for 
Municipalities (AIM), in each of the State fiscal years ended March 31, 2014, 2015, and 2016, was 
(will be) $12,279,463.   
 
b. State Coverage Amount 
 
The Act requires an additional coverage amount in State aid to be provided to the Corporation upon 
its certification and an annual appropriation by the State Legislature when it is necessary to 
augment the aggregate amount of sales tax and State aid to meet the minimum debt-service-
coverage ratio of 1.5 to 1.  Such additional coverage amount is designated to be deposited into the 
Municipal Assistance State Aid Fund.  Based on the Corporation’s current funding requirements as 
well as the sales tax and State aid revenues currently available, the Corporation has not 
determined a need to certify to the State for a coverage amount.  
 
c. City Sources 
 
The Act provides that when the Corporation pays the proceeds of its bonds or notes to the City it 
shall receive in return City obligations (bonds, notes, and/or repayment agreements).  As a general 
matter, the Corporation does not expect to look to the principal of and interest on the City 
obligations as a funding source because the Corporation expects its sales tax and State aid 
revenues will be sufficient to meet its funding needs.  The General Bond Resolution provides that in 
certifying its funding needs to the State, the Corporation shall exclude from consideration any 
amounts due to be received from the City. 

 
A supplementary portion of the interest on the Corporation’s Series 1996C Bonds is Subordinated 
Indebtedness under the General Bond Resolution and is not payable from the Corporation’s regular 
funding sources.  Pursuant to the Corporation’s Certificate of Determination establishing certain 
terms of the Series 1996C Bonds, this supplementary interest is payable solely from amounts the 
Corporation receives from the City for the purpose of such payment.  The payment of such amounts 
to the Corporation is conditioned on the City’s undesignated general fund balance at the end of any 
fiscal year exceeding the City’s audited expenditures for such year by five percent and is subject to 
appropriation by the City. 
 
 

Note 5 - Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
The Corporation has established a Debt Service Reserve Fund, which, as provided in the General 
Bond Resolution, is required to be funded at an amount not less than one-half of the maximum debt 
service due for any 12 consecutive months commencing January 15 on all outstanding bonds (with 
certain exceptions that do not currently apply).  At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Debt Service 
Reserve Fund balance was $3,249,571 and $3,248,273, respectively, an amount that at least 
equaled the required funding level. 
 
A portion of the interest on the Corporation’s Series 1996C Bonds is Subordinated Indebtedness 
under the General Bond Resolution.  Subordinated Indebtedness is not secured by the Debt 
Service Reserve Fund and, therefore, is not taken into account in calculating the Debt Service 
Reserve Fund’s required funding level. 
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Note 6 - Operating Fund 
 
Pursuant to an April 17, 2008 resolution by the Board of the Corporation, the New York State 
Financial Control Board (New York State FCB) provides staffing and administrative services to the 
Corporation.  The Corporation pays for the costs of such staffing and services from the Operating 
Fund upon periodic invoices submitted by the New York State FCB.  For the years ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014, such costs incurred totaled $12,765 and $10,814, respectively.  
 
At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the assets of the Operating Fund included $18,801 and $16,174, 
respectively, in money market funds that invest in obligations guaranteed by the United States of 
America, as reflected in cash on the statements of net position.  Investments in money market 
funds are not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book entry form. 
 
 

Note 7 - City of Troy Bonds, Notes, and Repayment Agreements 
 
The Act stipulates that upon providing funds to the City, the Corporation is to receive from the City 
evidence of the funding.  This evidence may be in the form of bonds and/or notes.  The evidence 
may also be in the form of agreements to repay the funds in annual installments that are subject to 
annual appropriation by the Troy City Council.  Under the repayment agreements, the Corporation 
is authorized to deliver City obligations back to the City for cancellation without receiving payment 
of principal or interest.  
 
As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Corporation held $18,370,220 and $21,738,955, 
respectively, in principal amounts of repayment agreements and no City bonds or notes.  There are 
no City bonds, notes, or repayment agreements recorded in the Corporation’s financial statements. 
 
 

Note 8 - Rebates to the United States Government 
 
Under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, the Corporation is required to rebate to the 
United States any excess earnings from the investment of the proceeds of its bonds over the yield 
on each issue.  Under the Code and regulations issued by the Department of the Treasury, the 
Corporation is required to pay any such excess earnings within 60 days of the end of the fifth year 
following issuance and each succeeding fifth year for each issue, with a final payment required to 
be made within 60 days of retirement, maturity, or redemption of each issue.  Arbitrage rebate is 
recorded as a reduction in interest income in the year paid.  As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, 
the Corporation’s rebate liability was $40,160 and $34,513, respectively. 
 
 

Note 9 - Concentration of Credit Risk  
 
The Corporation maintains cash balances in a financial institution located in New York State.  
Accounts at the institution are insured, up to certain limits, by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC).  The investments in securities are backed by the full faith and credit of the 
United States government given the nature of the investments. 
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Note 10 - Accounting Pronouncements Issued Not Yet Implemented 
 
GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application (GASB 72).  GASB 72 defines 
fair value and describes how fair value should be measured, what assets and liabilities should be 
measured at fair value, and what information should be disclosed in the notes to the financial 
statements.  The provisions of GASB 72 are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2015.   
 
Management estimates that the potential impact of this pronouncement will not be material to the 
Corporation’s future financial statements. 
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December 31,
2015

For the year ending December 31, 
2016  $   6,226,080 
2017       6,285,002 
2018       6,812,322 
2019       5,969,519 
2020       5,545,559 
2021       3,058,163 

 $  33,896,645 
 

 



 

 

 
 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on  
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  

Performed in Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Municipal Assistance Corporation 
    for the City of Troy 
New York, New York 
 
We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and each major fund for the Municipal Assistance Corporation for the City of Troy (Corporation) 
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated March 18, 2016. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Corporation’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control.  Accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.  
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Corporation’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s 
internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Corporation’s internal control and compliance.  
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 

 
Albany, New York 
March 18, 2016 


